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1929-1940 

 
 

Cliff House stories were all published under the by-line Hilda Richards. The initials in 
square brackets in the Author column indicate the real author, where known. However, the 
author of many stories cannot be attributed, and so is left blank 
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- 1929 - 
 

No. Title  Storyline SOL 
 

1  

Their feud at School 

298 [ELR] 
2 298 [ELR] 
3 298 [ELR] 
4 298 [ELR] 
5 298 [ELR] 
6 298 [ELR] 
7 298 [ELR] 
8 298 [ELR] 
9 298 [ELR] 

10 298 [ELR] 
 

11  

No Cliff House stories 

12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

 
21  Their Secret Quarrel at School 315 [ELR] 
22 315 [ELR] 
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- 1930 - 
 

No. Title  Storyline SOL 
 

23  

Their Secret Quarrel at School 

315 [ELR] 
24 315 [ELR] 
25 315 [ELR] 
26 315 [ELR] 
27 315 [ELR] 
28 315 [ELR] 
29 315 [ELR] 
30 315 [ELR] 

 
31  

No Cliff House stories 

32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 
62 
63 
64 
65 
66 
67 
68 
69 
70 
71 
72 
73 
74 
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- 1931 - 
 

No. Title  Storyline SOL 
 

75  

No Cliff House stories 

76 
77 
78 
79 
80 
81 
82 
83 
84 
85 
86 
87 
88 
89 
90 
91 
92 
93 
94 
95 
96 
97 
98 
99 

100 
101 
102 
103 
104 
105 
106 
107 
108 
109 
110 
111 
112 
113 
114 
115 
116 
117 
118 
119 
120 
121 
122 
123 
124 
125 
126 
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- 1932 - 
 

No. Title  Storyline SOL 
 

127  

No Cliff House stories 

128 
129 
130 
131 
132 
133 
134 
135 
136 
137 
138 
139 

 
140 Bessie Bunter's Spectre  [NW] 
141 Babs' & Co.'s Island Adventure  [JWW] 
142 Film Fame For The Fourth  [JWW] 

 
143 Clara The Rebel  Clara the rebel [JWW] 
144 For The Rebel's Cause [JWW] 

 
145 Their Feud With The Friardale Boys  [JWW] 
146 The Form Must Come First  [JWW] 
147 Bessie Bunter's Peril  [JWW] 

 
148 Why Rosa Wasn't Popular  Rosa the japer [JWW] 
149 The Fourth Form Tyrants [JWW] 

 
150 Babs' And Mabs' Japanese Jape  Japanese jape [JWW] 
151 If The Form Found Out [JWW] 

 
152 Marjorie The Mysterious  [WG] 
153 Clara In Captivity  [JWW] 
154 When Marcelle Amazed Cliff House  [JWW] 
155 Not Fair To The Form  [JWW] 

 
156 The Cliff House Holiday Cruise  

Holiday cruise 

542 [JWW] 
157 In Spain With Babs & Co. 542 [JWW] 
158 Shunned On The Liner 542 [JWW] 
159 The Cliff House Girls In Venice 542 [JWW] 
160 The Tomboy's Holiday Trail 542 [JWW] 
161 Homeward Bound With Babs & Co. 542 [JWW] 

 
162 Babs' Fight For Stella  

Stella Stone, Captain 
[JWW] 

163 Must Stella Lose The Captaincy? [JWW] 
164 Stella Shall Be Captain [JWW] 

 
165 Babs & Co.'s Priory Puzzle  [SEA] 

 
166 Cliff House Blamed Clara  Clara's pet [JWW] 
167 Clara's "No Surrender" [JWW] 

 
168 That Rich Relation Of Bessie's  Bessie's titled relative [JWW] 
169 Against The Head's Orders [JWW] 

 
170 The Mystery Maid At Cliff House  [SEA] 
171 Baffled By Bessie  [SEA] 
172 The Feud Against Barbara  [JWW] 

 
173 If Only The School Had Known  

Nora Crofton 
[JWW] 

174 Must Doris Be Expelled [JWW] 
175 The Secret Of Study No. 4 [JWW] 

 
176 The Boy Clara Stood By  Oswald Musgrave [JWW] 
177 When Clara Meant To Triumph [JWW] 

 
178 Babs & Co.'s Magic Christmas  Christmas at Luxor Hall 516 [JWW] 
179 What Happened On Christmas Day 516 [JWW] 
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- 1933 - 
 

No. Title  Storyline SOL 
 

180 Forced To Leave Luxor Hall  Christmas at Luxor Hall 516 [JWW] 
 

181 Babs & Co.'s Circus Task  
The Circus task 

524 [JWW] 
182 The Cliff House Circus Stars 524 [JWW] 
183 The Plot Against The Circus Waif 524 [JWW] 

 
184 Not The Mabs They Knew  

Mabel Lynn. runaway 
559 [JWW] 

185 The Girl Who Ran Away 559 [JWW] 
186 The Hunted Schoolgirl 559 [JWW] 

 
187 In Bessie Bunter's Care  

Mary Treherne new girl 
567 [JWW] 

188 The Part The Tomboy Played 567 [JWW] 
189 Mary Treherne's Mutiny 567 [JWW] 

 
190 By Someone Unknown  

Evelyn Wayne 
[JWW] 

191 Only Babs Suspected [JWW] 
192 That Fateful Founders Day [JWW] 

 
193 Mabs Was Not To Blame  [SEA] 

 
194 Bessie Bunter's Guilty Secret  

Bessie Bunter film star 
583 [JWW] 

195 Bessie Bunter's Sacrifice 583 [JWW] 
196 They Meant To Stand By Bessie 583 [JWW] 

 
197 The Girl Who Ruled The School  

The New Headmistress 

[JWW] 
198 She Made The Fourth Rebel [JWW] 
199 The Fourth's Fight For Freedom [JWW] 
200 The Downfall Of The Tyrant [JWW] 

 
201 Baffled By Jemima  

Jemima's yacht 
[JWW] 

202 The Secret Of The Seashore [JWW] 
203 When Cliff House Lost Hope [JWW] 

 
204 The Friendship Brenda Scorned  

Barring Out - Brenda Fallace 
[JWW] 

205 When Expulsion Threatened [JWW] 
206 When Brenda Barred Out [JWW] 

 
207 The Tomboy's Folly  

Oswald Musgrave 
619 [JWW] 

208 Clara Makes Her Choice 619 [JWW] 
209 The Girl Who Failed The Form 619 [JWW] 

 
210 Off To Hollywood  

Cliff House in Hollywood 

625 [JWW] 
211 Hello, America 625 [JWW] 
212 Cliff House Among The Film Stars 625 [JWW] 
213 Kidnapped In Hollywood 625 [JWW] 
214 Queen Of The Silver Hills 625 [JWW] 
215 Bessie Bunter's Greatest Triumph 625 [JWW] 

 
216 Babs' New Term Task  

Miss Bullivant's fugitive brother 
629 [JWW] 

217 With Babs & Co. To Aid Her 629 [JWW] 
218 Babs Must Find A Way 629 [JWW] 

 
219 The Haunted Derelict  

Cliff House castaways 
633 [SEA] 

220 The Cliff House Castaways 633 [SEA] 
221 The Secret Of The Creek 633 [SEA] 

 
222 Clara The Unconquerable  [SEA] 
223 In Quest Of Saxon Gold  [SEA] 

 
224 The Firebrand Of The Fourth  

Diana the tomboy 

637 [JWW] 
225 Their Captain No Longer 637 [JWW] 
226 The Clash Of The Captains 637 [JWW] 
227 The Tomboy In Disgrace 637 [JWW] 
228 Diana Dared Too Much 637 [JWW] 

 
229 Babs & Co.'s Old Fashioned Christmas 

Christmas Castle 
613 [JWW] 

230 The Ghosts Of Christmas Castle  613 [JWW] 
231 Christmas Day At Christmas Castle 613 [JWW] 
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- 1934 - 
 

No. Title  Storyline SOL 
 

232 Babs &  Co.'s Cryptogram Clue  Christmas Castle 613 [JWW] 
 

233 The Scots Girls Loyalty  
Jean Cartwright Scots girl 

641 [JWW] 
234 The Cloud Over The Carnival 641 [JWW] 
235 For Her Brother's Sake 641 [JWW] 

 
236 Bessie The Rebel  [SEA] 

 
237 Babs & Co.'s Circus Quest  

Fay Chandler kidnapped 
645 [JWW] 

238 The Cliff House Circus Turn 645 [JWW] 
239 Babs' & Mabs' Masquerade 645 [JWW] 

 
240 Diana The Daring  

Secret Society  

652 [JWW] 
241 Barbara's Secret Society 652 [JWW] 
242 The Spy In The Secret Society 652 [JWW] 
243 So Unlike The Tyrant 652 [JWW] 
244 In Track Of The Treasure 652 [JWW] 

 
245 Mabs Must Never Know  

Barbara Redfern scorned 

649 [JWW] 
246 The Captain They Scorned 649 [JWW] 
247 The Verdict Of The Form 649 [JWW] 
248 All To Save Her Chum 649 [JWW] 

 
249 The Girl On The Gloriana  

Haunted Yacht 
[JWW] 

250 The Haunted Yacht [JWW] 
251 The Madcap's Bodyguard [JWW] 

 
252 Bessie Bunter's Feud  [SEA] 

 
253 A Fifth Former's Folly  

Roadhouse 
[JWW] 

254 The Roadhouse Revellers [JWW] 
255 With The Help Of The Firebrand [JWW] 

 
256 Marjorie's "Black Sheep" Cousin  

Ralph Lawrence, Marjorie's 
cousin 

668 [JWW] 
257 The Boy They All Blamed 668 [JWW] 
258 Rallying Round The Rebel 668 [JWW] 

 
259 Babs & Co.'s Secret Search  

Muriel Bond the missing servant 
girl 

672 [JWW] 
260 The Sister She Shielded 672 [JWW] 
261 The Puzzle Of The Paintings 672 [JWW] 

 
262 Babs & Co. In Egypt  

Secret City of Shest 

688 [JWW] 
263 Midst Desert Dangers 688 [JWW] 
264 The Spy In The Palace Of Palms 688 [JWW] 
265 Mabs - Queen Of The Jungle 692 [JWW] 
266 Babs & Co. In The Secret City 692 [JWW] 
267 The Rival Queens 692 [JWW] 

 
268 The Feud Against Her Sister  

Celia Charmant 

[JWW] 
269 Forced To Defend A Thief [JWW] 
270 The Sister She Could Not Claim [JWW] 
271 Celia Charmant's Secret [JWW] 

 
272 Rosa Redworth's Chance  

Rosa Rodworth in disgrace 
680 [JWW] 

273 A Fourth Former's Defiance 680 [JWW] 
274 Will Rosa Win Through 380 [JWW] 

 
275 When Bessie Was Blamed  [SEA] 

 
276 Mabel Lynn's Mystery Idol  

Mabel Lynn's secret idol 
684 [JWW] 

277 The Secret Mabs Forgot 684 [JWW] 
278 The Secret Of The Idol 684 [JWW] 

 
279 Bessie Bunter's Lone Battle  [GCG] 
280 Marjorie Must Not Fail  [GCG] 

 
281 Babs & Co.'s London Xmas  

Xmas at Robin's Roost 
660 [JWW] 

282 Christmas Thrills At Robin's Roost 660 [JWW] 
283 That Exciting Xmas Day 660 [JWW] 
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- 1935 - 
 

No. Title  Storyline SOL 
 

 
284 The Secret Of The Moor  

Siege of Delma Castle 

708 [JWW] 
285 The Siege Of Delma Castle 708 [JWW] 
286 Captives Of The Moor 708 [JWW] 
287 Defenders Of The Castle 708 [JWW] 

 

 
288 The Secret Society Against Barbara  

Secret Society  

696 [JWW] 
289 A Test For The Tomboy 696 [JWW] 
290 When The Form Blamed Barbara 696 [JWW] 
291 Forced To Give Up The Captaincy 696 [JWW] 
292 The Second Secret Society 696 [JWW] 

 

 
293 New Rule At Cliff House  

Mr. Shaw Dennis, new 
Headmaster 

700 [JWW] 
294 When The Form Rebelled 700 [JWW] 
295 Rosa Redworth's Bargain 700 [JWW] 
296 Their Peril On Belwin Island 700 [JWW] 
297 When Bessie Bunter Blundered 700 [JWW] 

 
298 Mabs' Amazing Masquerade  

Mabs, White Goddess 
[JWW] 

299 Mabs - The White Goddess [JWW] 
300 When Mabs Dared All [JWW] 

 
301 When Rosa's Head Was Turned  

Rosa Rodworth, Stormy Petrel 

[JWW] 
302 The Recklessness Of Rosa [JWW] 
303 Rosa Goes Her Own Way [JWW] 
304 Defiant To The Finish [JWW] 

 
305 The Mischief Maker Of Cliff House  

Thelma Warrington, new girl 

721 [JWW] 
306 The Whole Town Against Them 721 [JWW] 
307 The Fourth Are To Blame 721 [JWW] 
308 Thelma's Secret Fear 721 [JWW] 
309 Her One False Step 721 [JWW] 

 
310 The Tomboy In Disgrace  

Clara Tomboy 
[GCG] 

311 Clara The Day Girl [GCG] 
312 Will The Tomboy Triumph? [GCG] 

 
313 The Cliff House Caravanners  

Cliff House Holiday Camp 

725 [JWW] 
314 The Troublesome Truant 725 [JWW] 
315 Too Much Of A Madcap 725 [JWW] 
316 Susan On Her Own 725 [JWW] 
317 The Prisoner Of The Wreck 725 [JWW] 

 
318 In Conflict At Cliff House  

Rita Goodwin v Phyllis Howell 
[GCG] 

319 Her Secret From The School [GCG] 
320 Strife On Sports Day [GCG] 

 
321 She Meant To Rule The School  

Gail Greeves Gregory, tyrant 
new girl 

717 [JWW] 
322 The Upstart Captain 717 [JWW] 
323 All Against The Upstart 717 [JWW] 
324 Cliff House Won't Be Crushed 717 [JWW] 
325 The Taming Of The Tyrant 717 [JWW] 

 
326 The Riddle Of Belwin Island  

Belwin Island 
[JWW] 

327 Schoolgirls Against Schemers [JWW] 
328 Through Peril To Triumph [JWW] 

 
329 Clara's Strange Conduct  

Clara's strange behaviour 
704 [JWW] 

330 The Tomboy Fights Alone 704 [JWW] 
331 Championed By Her Chum 704 [JWW] 

 
332 Shadowed By Bessie  [GCG] 
333 The Strife She Started  [GCG] 
334 Because Of Her Folly  [JWW] 

 
335 Babs & Co.'s Christmas Revels  Xmas at Sutherdale House [JWW] 
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- 1936 - 
 

No. Title  Storyline SOL 
 

336 A Schoolgirl To Shield Her  Xmas at Sutherdale House [JWW] 
 

337 The Girl Who Outshone Diane  

Diana v Clara 

[JWW] 
338 Diana The Undaunted [JWW] 
339 Out Of Favour With The Fourth [JWW] 
340 Firebrand Versus Tomboy [JWW] 
341 The Girl Who Didn't Care [JWW] 

 
342 When Babs & Co. Were Baffled  

Janet Jordan in disgrace 

[JWW] 
343 All The School Wondered [JWW] 
344 Gail Meets Her Match [JWW] 
345 The Girl Who Came Between [JWW] 
346 Clarice Dyson's Deceit [JWW] 
347 No One Else Mattered [JWW] 

 
348 Forms In Conflict  

Avil Rayner 
[GCG] 

349 The Cliff House Conspirator [GCG] 
350 Cliff House On Parade [GCG] 

 
351 The Secret They Shared  

Ralph Lawrence 
[JWW] 

352 Misjudged By Cliff House [JWW] 
353 Touch And Go For The Tomboy [JWW] 

 
354 Mixed Up In Mystery  

Drere Manor 
729 [GCG] 

355 The Menace Of The Manor 729 [GCG] 
356 The Fourth Form Fortune Hunters 729 [GCG] 

 
357 The Firebrand's Feud  

Diana, film star 

[JWW] Start of Morcove serials 
358 Their Stand Against The Firebrand [JWW] 
359 The Daring Of Diana [JWW] 
360 Diana The Defiant [JWW] 
361 The Firebrand's Folly [JWW] 

 
362 The Girl Who Bought Friendship  

Eleanor Stokes, Captain 
[JWW] 

363 Jemima Carstairs' Challenge [JWW] 
364 The Form Divided [JWW] 

 
365 Clara Takes Charge  

Cornish holiday 

[JWW] 
366 Castle Of Conflict [JWW] 
367 In Hiding On Holiday [JWW] 
368 The Prisoner Of The Red Tower [JWW] 

 
369 Strife Between Seniors  

Sarah Harrigan 

[JWW] 
370 Standing By Stella HBHA 1974 [JWW] 
371 Captains In Conflict [JWW] 
372 In The Ex-Captain's Cause [JWW] 

 
373 The Girl Who Disappeared  [JWW] 

 
374 Spoilt By Her Money  

Rosa Rodworth's downfall 

[JWW] 
375 Rosa Goes Her Own Way [JWW] 
376 More Reckless Than Ever [JWW] 
377 Rosa The Runaway [JWW] 

 
378 Janet Jordan's Ordeal  [JWW] 

 
379 Not Wanted At Cliff House  

Clara against the school 
[JWW] 

380 Championed By Clara [JWW] 
381 The Sister She Scorned [JWW] 

 
382 A Schoolgirl's Scheming  

Cliff House play 

[JWW] 
383 Pledged To Save The Play [JWW] 
384 The Sign Of The Scarlet Star [JWW] 
385 More Than Her Match [JWW] 

 
386 When The White Queen Walked  Xmas at Mistletoe Manor [JWW] 
387 Babs & Co.'s Christmas Quest [JWW] 
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- 1937 - 
 

No. Title  Storyline SOL 
 

388 One Clue To Guide Them  Xmas at Mistletoe Manor [JWW] 
 

389 From Council School To Cliff House  

Lily Waters, Council School girl 

[JWW] 
390 A Misfit At Cliff House [JWW] 
391 Diana Undefeated [JWW] 
392 Just The Firebrand's Way [JWW] 

 
393 The Skater In The Scarlet Mask  [JWW] 
394 Unknown To The Fourth  [JWW] 
395 She Wanted To Be Expelled  [GCG] 
396 Bessie's Biggest Problem  [JWW] 
397 Mabs The Mysterious  [JWW] 
398 The Scots Girl's Silence  [GCG] 
399 The Riddle Of The Wreck  [JWW] 
400 The Mystery Mistress At Cliff House  [JWW] 
401 A Schoolgirl's Secret Feud  [JWW] 
402 Just Like Jemima  [JWW] 
403 Not The Firebrand's Fault  [JWW] 
404 Joan Charmant's Ordeal  [GCG] 
405 Captain Or Outcast?  [JWW] 
406 Wedding Bells At Cliff House  [JWW] 
407 Rosa's Bid For Coronation Honours  [JWW] 
408 Rallying Round The Speed Girl  [JWW] 
409 Only Leila Suspected  [JWW] 
410 The Firebrand Versus The Captain  [JWW] 
411 Bessie's Dream Come True  GHA 1980 [JWW] 
412 The Secret Of Stowe Island  [GCG] 
413 The Midnight Prowler At Cliff House  [JWW] 
414 The Testing Of June Merrett  [JWW] 
415 Their Princess Guest In Peril  [JWW] 
416 The Fourth Under Canvas  [GCG] 
417 The Girl Who Hated Cliff House  [JWW] 
418 Dulcia's Great Day  [GCG] 

 
419 The Firebrand Grows Up  

Mediterranean holiday 

732 [JWW] 
420 Babs & Co.'s Algerian Adventure 732 [JWW] 
421 Babs & Co. On The Riviera 732 [JWW] 
422 Their Mediterranean Mystery 732 [JWW] 

 
423 Just A Servant To Lydia  

Introducing Lydia Crossendale 
[JWW] 

424 Her Fight To Stay In The Fourth [JWW] 
425 Freckles In The Limelight [JWW] 

 
426 That Amazing Della Raye  [GCG] 
427 The Part The Twins Played  [JWW] 
428 Marjorie's Mystery Pet  [GCG] 
429 Rivals For First Team Honours  [GCG] 
430 The Return Of The Married Mistress  [JWW] 
431 Ice Hockey Comes To Cliff House  [GCG] 
432 Bessie's Firework Fund  [JWW] 
433 Guests Of The Princess From Nowhere [JWW] 
434 Doris Redfern's Secret Ambition  [JWW] 
435 No Holding The Firebrand  [JWW] 
436 Golden-Hearted Marjorie  [JWW] 
437 Pageboy Boker To The Rescue  [JWW] 
438 Babs' End-Of-Term Triumph  [GCG] 

 
439 Jemima's Xmas Secret  Glengowrie Xmas [JWW] 
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- 1938 - 
 

No. Title  Storyline SOL 
 

440 A Holiday Task For Leila  
Glengowrie Xmas 

[JWW] 
441 The Kiddies Must Have Their Xmas [JWW] 
442 Mystery House Of The Moors [JWW] 

 
443 The New Girl Was So Charming  

Faith Ashton, Barbara's cousin 

[JWW] 
444 Not The Girl She Seemed [JWW] 
445 She Stole Babs' Triumph [JWW] 
446 When Barbara Lost The Captaincy [JWW] 

 
447 The Fugitive Of The Fourth  [GCG] 
448 The Cliff House Magazine Mystery  [JWW] 
449 The Feud Their Pets Started  [GCG] 
450 Cliff House's New Headmistress  [JWW] 
451 All For Brenda's Sake  [JWW] 
452 The Firebrand Takes No Chances  [JWW] 
453 Bessie Bunter's Treasure  [JWW] 
454 The Speed Girl's Secret Stowaway  [JWW] 
455 The Loneliest Girl In The Second  [JWW] 
456 Mystery Aboard The Madcap's Yacht  [JWW] 
457 Jemima Under Suspicion  [JWW] 
458 They Called Her "The Frump"  [JWW] 
459 Their Gipsy Friend's Secret  [JWW] 
460 The Firebrand Finds A Rival  [JWW] 
461 Auntie Bessie To The Rescue  [JWW] 
462 Championed By Marjorie  [JWW] 
463 Their Captain In Peril  [JWW] 
464 The Haunted Studio  [JWW] 

 
465 The Worst-Tempered Girl In The School 

Christine Wilmer 
[JWW] 

466 Her Only Friend In The Fourth  [JWW] 
467 The Outcast Plays A Part  [JWW] 

 
468 Babs & Co.'s Regatta Problem  [JWW] 
469 Amy The Unlucky  [JWW] 

 
470 Treasure Trail At Cliff House  

Treasure Hunt on Yacht 
Gloriana 

[JWW] 
471 Their Quest For The Golden Snake [JWW] 
472 Slaves To The Girl Queen [JWW] 
473 Jungle Jess Of Pirate's Isle [JWW] 
474 Treasure Valley At Last [JWW] 

 
475 Janet Was Too Trustful  [JWW] 
476 Just The Firebrand's Way  [JWW] 
477 Their Heroine Under Suspicion  [JWW] 
478 The Tomboy's Lone Hand  [JWW] 
479 The Girl Who Puzzled The Fourth  [JWW] 
480 They Couldn't Understand Jemima  [JWW] 
481 Little Delores - Robbed Of Her Heart's Desire [JWW] 
482 What A Different Bessie!  [JWW] 
483 The Girl Who Hated Barbara Redfern  [JWW] 
484 Jungle Jess Comes To Cliff House  [JWW] 
485 The Firebrand's Bid For Film Fame  [JWW] 
486 Their Friendship Meant So Much  [JWW] 
487 The Secret Of The Phantom Boat  [JWW] 
488 Loyal To Her Boy Chum  [JWW] 
489 Cry-Baby Lorna  [JWW] 

 
490 Left Behind At Cliff House  

Pellabay Castle Xmas 
[JWW] 

491 That Elusive Christmas Merrymaker [JWW] 
492 The Phantom Of Pellabay Castle GHA 1984 [JWW] 
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- 1939 - 
 

No. Title  Storyline SOL 
 

493 And Still The Same Diana  Pellabay Castle Xmas [JWW] 
 

494 They Dare Not Trust Faith Ashton  

Faith Ashton captaincy 

[JWW] 
495 The Worst Captain At Cliff House [JWW] 
496 The No-Surrender Tomboy [JWW] 
497 Rebellion In The Fourth [JWW] 

 
498 With Babs & Co. To Help Him  [JWW] 
499 The Most Baffling Girl At Cliff House  [JWW] 
500 Bessie In Search Of A Fortune  [JWW] 
501 Champion - But What A Temper!  [JWW] 
502 Their Feud With The Fifth  [JWW] 
503 They Called Her Friend "The Outsider"  [JWW] 
504 The Split In Study 3  [JWW] 
505 Not Wanted At Cliff House  [JWW] 
506 The Captain's Unknown Enemy  [JWW] 
507 She Wanted All The Limelight  [JWW] 
508 Mystery Girl Of The Woods  [JWW] 
509 The Mistress Who Couldn't Keep Order [JWW] 
510 Such An Amazing Janet  [JWW] 
511 Their Quarrel Split The Form  [JWW] 
512 Faith Ashton Schemes Anew!  [JWW] 
513 When Clara Championed The Captain  [JWW] 
514 The Pet They Protected  [JWW] 
515 We Don't Trust You, Jimmy Richmond  [JWW] 
516 All To Save The Snob  [JWW] 
517 The Return Of Jungle Jess  [JWW] 
518 Babs & Co. - New Cooks At Cliff House [JWW] 
519 Jemima And The Chinese Pagoda  [JWW] 
520 Little Delores' Greatest Ambition  [JWW] 
521 Clara's Clash With The Champion  [JWW] 
522 Bessie Bunter Leaves Cliff House  [JWW] 

 
523 The Secret Of The Blue Chalet  

Holiday Chalet 

[JWW] 
524 Their Seaside Feud With The Firebrand [JWW] 
525 She Had To Let Down Her Chums  [JWW] 
526 Jemima Versus The Treasure Hunters  [JWW] 

 
527 Only Babs Could Control Her  [JWW] 
528 Their Friend The Madcap Speed Girl  [JWW] 
529 The Downfall Of Doris Redfern  [JWW] 
530 Mabs Alone Believed In Him  [JWW] 
531 Who Stole The Tomboy's Medal?  [JWW] 
532 Diana The Fairy Godmother  [JWW] 
533 Give Helen Hunter A Chance!  [JWW] 
534 The Triumph Of The Twins  [JWW] 
535 Clara And The Casket Of Peril  [SP] 
536 Christine Breaks Out Again  [JWW] 
537 The Secret Of The Condemned Study  [JWW] 
538 The Quest Of Babs And Jimmy  [JWW] 

 
539 The Most Dangerous Girl At Cliff House 

Glenda Maine 

[JWW] 
540 Even Jimmy Couldn't Believe Her  [JWW] 
541 Mabs Pays The Penalty  [JWW] 
542 Babs & Co. Fight Back  [JWW] 

 
543 Christmas Romance At Trevlyn Towers Xmas at Trevlyn Towers [JWW] 
544 Her Yuletide Quest With "Mystery Mask" [JWW] 

 



The Schoolgirl’s Index 14

- 1940 - 
 

No. Title  Storyline SOL 
 

545 The Mystery Of The Tolling Bell  Xmas at Trevlyn Towers GHA 1983 [JWW] 
546 Diana - Queen Of The Ice Rink [JWW] 

 
547 Rosa Had To Have The Best  [JWW] 
548 Jemima And The Riddle Of The Crimson Star [JWW] 
549 Temper Wilmer Once Again  [JWW] 
550 The Outcast Clara Befriended  [JWW] 
551 The Girl Who Mocked The Fourth  [JWW] 
552 Was The Fifth Form To Blame?  [JWW] 
553 When Chums Agreed To Be Enemies  [JWW] 
554 The Schoolgirl Who Became Their Mistress [JWW] 
555 My Friend Is Not A Thief  [JWW] 
556 Their Quest With The Famous Film Star [JWW] 
557 The Shadow Of Glenda Maine  [JWW] 
558 Bessie - Captain Of The Third  [JWW] 
559 Dance-Crazy Rosa  [JWW] 
560 Jemima The Japer  [JWW] 
561 Marjorie Alone Understood Him  [JWW] 
562 She Shan't Stop Pluto Winning  [JWW] 
563 Accused Of Being A Mistress's Favourite [JWW] 
564 That Elusive African Image  [JWW] 
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- Serials in the Schoolgirl - 
 

Numbers Serial title Author SOL reprint 
 

- 1926 - 
 

      
 

- 1927 - 
 

      
 

- 1928 - 
 

      
 

- 1929 - 
 

   The Riviera Revellers Elise Probyn [JEM] 286 
   Cinderella of the Circus Muriel Holden [RRJ] 290 
   In the Days of Terror Joy Phillips 294 
   Her Quest in the Castle Louise Carlton [GEC] 305 
   Naida of the Mystic Nile Heather Granger 306 

 
- 1930 - 

 
   That Eventful London Holiday Elise Probyn [JEM] 313 
   Daughters of the Storm Muriel Holden [RRJ] 317 
   Her Circus Ambition Louise Carlton [GEC] 322 
   Lorna’s Last Term Alma Buley [AL] 323 
   By a Schoolgirl Unknown Gladys Cotterill [JWW] 339 
   A Princess in Peril Muriel Holden [RRJ] 343 
   Wanderers of the Woodlands Joan Inglesant [ELR] 345 
   The Ghost of the Minaret Louise Carlton [GEC] 346 
   Under Suspicion - All Four Gladys Cotterill [JWW] 347 
   War Maid of Flanders Gladys Cotterill [JWW] 313 

 
- 1931 - 

 
   Just a Lone Girl in London Louise Essex [LI] 366 
   Beryl Was So Different Elise Probyn [JEM] 377 
   The Castaway Guides of Mystery Isle Mildred Gordon 378 
   The Sister She Had Never Known Elizabeth Chester [ELR] 381 
   Back to School - in Disguise Louise Essex [LI] 382 
   "You’re Only a Schoolgirl" Elise Probyn [JEM] 387 
   Sunny in the House of Secrets Renee Frazer [RF] 393 
   From School to Screenland Gladys Cotterill [JWW] 394 
   The “Bad Girl” of the School Ruth Maxwell [JGJ] 397 
   That Amazing Madcap Renee Frazer [RF] 406 
   All by Themselves Louise Carlton [GEC] 409 
   Just a Modern Schoolgirl Elizabeth Chester [ELR] 410 
   In Exile at School Mildred Gordon 411 
   Sunny in Authority Renee Frazer [RF] 418 
   The Sea Guides’ Quest Ruth Maxwell [JGJ] 366 

 
- 1932 - 

 
   Unknown by the School Rhoda Fleming [RF] 423 
   Thelma’s Task on the Talkies Louise Essex [LI] 426 
   That Joyous Adventure of Trixie’s Hilary Marlow [RSK] 435 
   In Quest of the Sun Queen Elise Probyn [JEM] 437 
   What Sunny Did on Mystery Isle Renee Frazer [RF] 445 
   Schoolgirls in Peril Pauline Stewart [RSK] 450 
   When Sunny Meant to Rule Renee Frazer [RF] 453 
   Outcasts in the Jungle Ida Melbourne [ELR] 459 
   Not-so-Simple Sophie Renee Frazer [RF] 465 

 
- 1933 - 

 
   Bess of the Backwoods Adelie Ascott [JWB] 474 
   Diana’s Voyage of Thrills Gertrude Nelson [JWB] 478 
   Round London with ’Lisbeth Renee Frazer [RF] 481 
   That Fateful Holiday Afloat Renee Frazer [RF] 486 
   Prisoners of the Desert Sands Sybil Shaw 491 
   When Sunny Lost Her Memory Renee Frazer [RF] 497 
   The Madcap Princess Rhoda Fleming [RF] 505 
   The Flying Sisters Ida Melbourne [ELR] 506 
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- 1934 - 

 
   Jill and her Jungle School Sybil Shaw 517 
   The Girl in the Purple Cloak Rhoda Fleming [RF] 519 
   Susan Takes Charge Ida Melbourne [ELR] 531 

 
- 1935 - 

 
   Orphan of the Jungle Pauline Stewart [RSK] 538 
   Delia’s Quest for the Golden Keys Pauline Stewart [RSK] 549 
   Dawn of Derelict Castle Joan Inglesant [ELR] 561 
   Rivals of the Swimming Pool Louise Carlton [GEC] 565 

 
- 1936 - 

 
   The Pagoda of Peril Elizabeth Chester [ELR] 598 
   The House of Bygone Days Elizabeth Chester [ELR] 618 

357 - 369 Morcove in Unknown Africa Marjorie Stanton  
370 - 382 Morcove Marooned Marjorie Stanton  
383 - 395 Her Secret at Swanlake Marjorie Stanton  

 
- 1937 - 

 
   Guests of the Shareen Elizabeth Chester [ELR] 670 
   Three on the Lonesome Trail Elizabeth Chester [ELR] 699 
   At School in the South Seas Elizabeth Chester [ELR] 703 

396 - 408 When Morcove Expelled Her Marjorie Stanton  
409 - 421 The Madcap Remains Loyal Marjorie Stanton  
422 - 434 Nameless At Morcove Marjorie Stanton  
435 - 455 Schoolgirls In Society Marjorie Stanton  

 
- 1938 - 

 
   The Jungle Hikers Elizabeth Chester [ELR] 713 
   Girl Rider of the Blue Hills Doris Leslie 723 
   Princess to Save Leiconia! Doris Leslie 726 

 
- 1939 - 

 
      

 
- 1940 - 
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A-Z index 
 

Title Issue No. & Year Reprinted Author 
 

Accused Of Being A Mistress's Favourite 563  of 1940 John W Wheway 
Against The Head's Orders 169  of 1932 John W Wheway 
All Against The Upstart 323  of 1935 Reprinted in SOL 717 John W Wheway 
All by Themselves Serial story in 1931 Reprinted in SOL 409 Louise Carlton [GEC] 
All For Brenda's Sake 451  of 1938 John W Wheway 
All The School Wondered 343  of 1936 John W Wheway 
All To Save Her Chum 248  of 1934 Reprinted in SOL 649 John W Wheway 
All To Save The Snob 516  of 1939 John W Wheway 
Amy The Unlucky 469  of 1938 John W Wheway 
And Still The Same Diana 493  of 1939 John W Wheway 
At School in the South Seas Serial story in 1937 Reprinted in SOL 703 Elizabeth Chester [ELR] 
Auntie Bessie To The Rescue 461  of 1938 John W Wheway 

  
Babs &  Co.'s Cryptogram Clue 232  of 1934 Reprinted in SOL 613 John W Wheway 
Babs & Co. - New Cooks At Cliff House 518  of 1939 John W Wheway 
Babs & Co. Fight Back 542  of 1939 John W Wheway 
Babs & Co. In Egypt 262  of 1934 Reprinted in SOL 688 John W Wheway 
Babs & Co. In The Secret City 266  of 1934 Reprinted in SOL 692 John W Wheway 
Babs & Co. On The Riviera 421  of 1937 Reprinted in SOL 732 John W Wheway 
Babs & Co.'s Algerian Adventure 420  of 1937 Reprinted in SOL 732 John W Wheway 
Babs & Co.'s Christmas Quest 387  of 1936 John W Wheway 
Babs & Co.'s Christmas Revels 335  of 1935 John W Wheway 
Babs & Co.'s Circus Quest 237  of 1934 Reprinted in SOL 645 John W Wheway 
Babs & Co.'s Circus Task 181  of 1933 Reprinted in SOL 524 John W Wheway 
Babs' & Co.'s Island Adventure 141  of 1932 John W Wheway 
Babs & Co.'s London Xmas 281  of 1934 Reprinted in SOL 660 John W Wheway 
Babs & Co.'s Magic Christmas 178  of 1932 Reprinted in SOL 516 John W Wheway 
Babs & Co.'s Old Fashioned Christmas 229  of 1933 Reprinted in SOL 613 John W Wheway 
Babs & Co.'s Priory Puzzle 165  of 1932 Stanley Edward Austin 
Babs & Co.'s Regatta Problem 468  of 1938 John W Wheway 
Babs & Co.'s Secret Search 259  of 1934 Reprinted in SOL 672 John W Wheway 
Babs' & Mabs' Masquerade 239  of 1934 Reprinted in SOL 645 John W Wheway 
Babs' And Mabs' Japanese Jape 150  of 1932 John W Wheway 
Babs' End-Of-Term Triumph 438  of 1937 G. Cecil Graveley 
Babs' Fight For Stella 162  of 1932 John W Wheway 
Babs Must Find A Way 218  of 1933 Reprinted in SOL 629 John W Wheway 
Babs' New Term Task 216  of 1933 Reprinted in SOL 629 John W Wheway 
Back to School - in Disguise Serial story in 1931 Reprinted in SOL 382 Louise Essex [LI] 
“Bad Girl” of the School, The Serial story in 1931 Reprinted in SOL 397 Ruth Maxwell [JGJ] 
Baffled By Bessie 171  of 1932 Stanley Edward Austin 
Baffled By Jemima 201  of 1933 John W Wheway 
Barbara's Secret Society 241  of 1934 Reprinted in SOL 652 John W Wheway 
Because Of Her Folly 334  of 1935 John W Wheway 
Beryl Was So Different Serial story in 1931 Reprinted in SOL 377 Elise Probyn [JEM] 
Bess of the Backwoods Serial story in 1933 Reprinted in SOL 474 Adelie Ascott [JWB] 
Bessie - Captain Of The Third 558  of 1940 John W Wheway 
Bessie Bunter Leaves Cliff House 522  of 1939 John W Wheway 
Bessie Bunter's Feud 252  of 1934 Stanley Edward Austin 
Bessie Bunter's Greatest Triumph 215  of 1933 Reprinted in SOL 625 John W Wheway 
Bessie Bunter's Guilty Secret 194  of 1933 Reprinted in SOL 583 John W Wheway 
Bessie Bunter's Lone Battle 279  of 1934 G. Cecil Graveley 
Bessie Bunter's Peril 147  of 1932 John W Wheway 
Bessie Bunter's Sacrifice 195  of 1933 Reprinted in SOL 583 John W Wheway 
Bessie Bunter's Spectre 140  of 1932 N. Williams 
Bessie Bunter's Treasure 453  of 1938 John W Wheway 
Bessie In Search Of A Fortune 500  of 1939 John W Wheway 
Bessie The Rebel 236  of 1934 Stanley Edward Austin 
Bessie's Biggest Problem 396  of 1937 John W Wheway 
Bessie's Dream Come True 411  of 1937 Reprinted in GHA 1980 John W Wheway 
Bessie's Firework Fund 432  of 1937 John W Wheway 
Boy Clara Stood By, The 176  of 1932 John W Wheway 
Boy They All Blamed, The 257  of 1934 Reprinted in SOL 668 John W Wheway 
By a Schoolgirl Unknown Serial story in 1930 Reprinted in SOL 339 Gladys Cotterill [JWW] 
By Someone Unknown 190  of 1933 John W Wheway 

  
Captain Or Outcast? 405  of 1937 John W Wheway 
Captain They Scorned, The 246  of 1934 Reprinted in SOL 649 John W Wheway 
Captains In Conflict 371  of 1936 John W Wheway 
Captain's Unknown Enemy, The 506  of 1939 John W Wheway 
Captives Of The Moor 286  of 1935 Reprinted in SOL 708 John W Wheway 
Castaway Guides of Mystery Isle, The Serial story in 1931 Reprinted in SOL 378 Mildred Gordon 
Castle Of Conflict 366  of 1936 John W Wheway 
Celia Charmant's Secret 271  of 1934 John W Wheway 
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Champion - But What A Temper! 501  of 1939 John W Wheway 
Championed By Clara 380  of 1936 John W Wheway 
Championed By Her Chum 331  of 1935 Reprinted in SOL 704 John W Wheway 
Championed By Marjorie 462  of 1938 John W Wheway 
Christine Breaks Out Again 536  of 1939 John W Wheway 
Christmas Day At Christmas Castle 231  of 1933 Reprinted in SOL 613 John W Wheway 
Christmas Romance At Trevlyn Towers 543  of 1939 John W Wheway 
Christmas Thrills At Robin's Roost 282  of 1934 Reprinted in SOL 660 John W Wheway 
Cinderella of the Circus Serial story in 1929 Reprinted in SOL 290 Muriel Holden [RRJ] 
Clara And The Casket Of Peril 535  of 1939 Stewart Pride 
Clara In Captivity 153  of 1932 John W Wheway 
Clara Makes Her Choice 208  of 1933 Reprinted in SOL 619 John W Wheway 
Clara Takes Charge 365  of 1936 John W Wheway 
Clara The Day Girl 311  of 1935 G. Cecil Graveley 
Clara The Rebel 143  of 1932 John W Wheway 
Clara The Unconquerable 222  of 1933 Stanley Edward Austin 
Clara's "No Surrender" 167  of 1932 John W Wheway 
Clara's Clash With The Champion 521  of 1939 John W Wheway 
Clara's Strange Conduct 329  of 1935 Reprinted in SOL 704 John W Wheway 
Clarice Dyson's Deceit 346  of 1936 John W Wheway 
Clash Of The Captains, The 226  of 1933 Reprinted in SOL 637 John W Wheway 
Cliff House Among The Film Stars 212  of 1933 Reprinted in SOL 625 John W Wheway 
Cliff House Blamed Clara 166  of 1932 John W Wheway 
Cliff House Caravanners, The 313  of 1935 Reprinted in SOL 725 John W Wheway 
Cliff House Castaways, The 220  of 1933 Reprinted in SOL 633 Stanley Edward Austin 
Cliff House Circus Stars, The 182  of 1933 Reprinted in SOL 524 John W Wheway 
Cliff House Circus Turn, The 238  of 1934 Reprinted in SOL 645 John W Wheway 
Cliff House Conspirator, The 349  of 1936 G. Cecil Graveley 
Cliff House Girls In Venice, The 159  of 1932 Reprinted in SOL 542 John W Wheway 
Cliff House Holiday Cruise, The 156  of 1932 Reprinted in SOL 542 John W Wheway 
Cliff House Magazine Mystery, The 448  of 1938 John W Wheway 
Cliff House On Parade 350  of 1936 G. Cecil Graveley 
Cliff House Won't Be Crushed 324  of 1935 Reprinted in SOL 717 John W Wheway 
Cliff House's New Headmistress 450  of 1938 John W Wheway 
Cloud Over The Carnival, The 234  of 1934 Reprinted in SOL 641 John W Wheway 
Cry-Baby Lorna 489  of 1938 John W Wheway 

  
Dance-Crazy Rosa 559  of 1940 John W Wheway 
Daring Of Diana, The 359  of 1936 John W Wheway 
Daughters of the Storm Serial story in 1930 Reprinted in SOL 317 Muriel Holden [RRJ] 
Dawn of Derelict Castle Serial story in 1935 Reprinted in SOL 561 Joan Inglesant [ELR] 
Defenders Of The Castle 287  of 1935 Reprinted in SOL 708 John W Wheway 
Defiant To The Finish 304  of 1935 John W Wheway 
Delia’s Quest for the Golden Keys Serial story in 1935 Reprinted in SOL 549 Pauline Stewart [RSK] 
Diana - Queen Of The Ice Rink 546  of 1940 John W Wheway 
Diana Dared Too Much 228  of 1933 Reprinted in SOL 637 John W Wheway 
Diana The Daring 240  of 1934 Reprinted in SOL 652 John W Wheway 
Diana The Defiant 360  of 1936 John W Wheway 
Diana The Fairy Godmother 532  of 1939 John W Wheway 
Diana The Undaunted 338  of 1936 John W Wheway 
Diana Undefeated 391  of 1937 John W Wheway 
Diana’s Voyage of Thrills Serial story in 1933 Reprinted in SOL 478 Gertrude Nelson [JWB] 
Doris Redfern's Secret Ambition 434  of 1937 John W Wheway 
Downfall Of Doris Redfern, The 529  of 1939 John W Wheway 
Downfall Of The Tyrant, The 200  of 1933 John W Wheway 
Dulcia's Great Day 418  of 1937 G. Cecil Graveley 

  
Even Jimmy Couldn't Believe Her 540  of 1939 John W Wheway 

  
Faith Ashton Schemes Anew! 512  of 1939 John W Wheway 
Feud Against Barbara, The 172  of 1932 John W Wheway 
Feud Against Her Sister, The 268  of 1934 John W Wheway 
Feud Their Pets Started, The 449  of 1938 G. Cecil Graveley 
Fifth Former's Folly, A 253  of 1934 John W Wheway 
Film Fame For The Fourth 142  of 1932 John W Wheway 
Firebrand Finds A Rival, The 460  of 1938 John W Wheway 
Firebrand Grows Up, The 419  of 1937 Reprinted in SOL 732 John W Wheway 
Firebrand Of The Fourth, The 224  of 1933 Reprinted in SOL 637 John W Wheway 
Firebrand Takes No Chances, The 452  of 1938 John W Wheway 
Firebrand Versus The Captain, The 410  of 1937 John W Wheway 
Firebrand Versus Tomboy 340  of 1936 John W Wheway 
Firebrand's Bid For Film Fame, The 485  of 1938 John W Wheway 
Firebrand's Feud, The 357  of 1936 John W Wheway 
Firebrand's Folly, The 361  of 1936 John W Wheway 
Flying Sisters, The Serial story in 1933 Reprinted in SOL 506 Ida Melbourne [ELR] 
For Her Brother's Sake 235  of 1934 Reprinted in SOL 641 John W Wheway 
For The Rebel's Cause 144  of 1932 John W Wheway 
Forced To Defend A Thief 269  of 1934 John W Wheway 
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Forced To Give Up The Captaincy 291  of 1935 Reprinted in SOL 696 John W Wheway 
Forced To Leave Luxor Hall 180  of 1933 Reprinted in SOL 516 John W Wheway 
Form Divided, The 364  of 1936 John W Wheway 
Form Must Come First, The 146  of 1932 John W Wheway 
Forms In Conflict 348  of 1936 G. Cecil Graveley 
Fourth Are To Blame, The 307  of 1935 Reprinted in SOL 721 John W Wheway 
Fourth Form Fortune Hunters, The 356  of 1936 Reprinted in SOL 729 G. Cecil Graveley 
Fourth Form Tyrants, The 149  of 1932 John W Wheway 
Fourth Former's Defiance, A 273  of 1934 Reprinted in SOL 680 John W Wheway 
Fourth Under Canvas, The 416  of 1937 G. Cecil Graveley 
Fourth's Fight For Freedom, The 199  of 1933 John W Wheway 
Freckles In The Limelight 425  of 1937 John W Wheway 
Friendship Brenda Scorned, The 204  of 1933 John W Wheway 
From Council School To Cliff House 389  of 1937 John W Wheway 
From School to Screenland Serial story in 1931 Reprinted in SOL 394 Gladys Cotterill [JWW] 
Fugitive Of The Fourth, The 447  of 1938 G. Cecil Graveley 

  
Gail Meets Her Match 344  of 1936 John W Wheway 
Ghost of the Minaret, The Serial story in 1930 Reprinted in SOL 346 Louise Carlton [GEC] 
Ghosts Of Christmas Castle, The 230  of 1933 Reprinted in SOL 613 John W Wheway 
Girl in the Purple Cloak, The Serial story in 1934 Reprinted in SOL 519 Rhoda Fleming [RF] 
Girl On The Gloriana, The 249  of 1934 John W Wheway 
Girl Rider of the Blue Hills Serial story in 1938 Reprinted in SOL 723 Doris Leslie 
Girl Who Bought Friendship, The 362  of 1936 John W Wheway 
Girl Who Came Between, The 345  of 1936 John W Wheway 
Girl Who Didn't Care, The 341  of 1936 John W Wheway 
Girl Who Disappeared, The 373  of 1936 John W Wheway 
Girl Who Failed The Form, The 209  of 1933 Reprinted in SOL 619 John W Wheway 
Girl Who Hated Barbara Redfern, The 483  of 1938 John W Wheway 
Girl Who Hated Cliff House, The 417  of 1937 John W Wheway 
Girl Who Mocked The Fourth, The 551  of 1940 John W Wheway 
Girl Who Outshone Diane, The 337  of 1936 John W Wheway 
Girl Who Puzzled The Fourth, The 479  of 1938 John W Wheway 
Girl Who Ran Away, The 185  of 1933 Reprinted in SOL 559 John W Wheway 
Girl Who Ruled The School, The 197  of 1933 John W Wheway 
Give Helen Hunter A Chance! 533  of 1939 John W Wheway 
Golden-Hearted Marjorie 436  of 1937 John W Wheway 
Guests Of The Princess From Nowhere 433  of 1937 John W Wheway 
Guests of the Shareen Serial story in 1937 Reprinted in SOL 670 Elizabeth Chester [ELR] 

  
Haunted Derelict, The 219  of 1933 Reprinted in SOL 633 Stanley Edward Austin 
Haunted Studio, The 464  of 1938 John W Wheway 
Haunted Yacht, The 250  of 1934 John W Wheway 
Hello, America 211  of 1933 Reprinted in SOL 625 John W Wheway 
Her Circus Ambition Serial story in 1930 Reprinted in SOL 322 Louise Carlton [GEC] 
Her Fight To Stay In The Fourth 424  of 1937 John W Wheway 
Her One False Step 309  of 1935 Reprinted in SOL 721 John W Wheway 
Her Only Friend In The Fourth 466  of 1938 John W Wheway 
Her Quest in the Castle Serial story in 1929 Reprinted in SOL 305 Louise Carlton [GEC] 
Her Secret at Swanlake Serial story in 383-395 

of 1936 
 Marjorie Stanton [HP] 

Her Secret From The School 319  of 1935 G. Cecil Graveley 
Her Yuletide Quest With "Mystery Mask" 544  of 1939 John W Wheway 
Holiday Task For Leila, A 440  of 1938 John W Wheway 
Homeward Bound With Babs & Co. 161  of 1932 Reprinted in SOL 542 John W Wheway 
House of Bygone Days, The Serial story in 1936 Reprinted in SOL 618 Elizabeth Chester [ELR] 
Hunted Schoolgirl, The 186  of 1933 Reprinted in SOL 559 John W Wheway 

  
Ice Hockey Comes To Cliff House 431  of 1937 G. Cecil Graveley 
If Only The School Had Known 173  of 1932 John W Wheway 
If The Form Found Out 151  of 1932 John W Wheway 
In Bessie Bunter's Care 187  of 1933 Reprinted in SOL 567 John W Wheway 
In Conflict At Cliff House 318  of 1935 G. Cecil Graveley 
In Exile at School Serial story in 1931 Reprinted in SOL 411 Mildred Gordon 
In Hiding On Holiday 367  of 1936 John W Wheway 
In Quest Of Saxon Gold 223  of 1933 Stanley Edward Austin 
In Quest of the Sun Queen Serial story in 1932 Reprinted in SOL 437 Elise Probyn [JEM] 
In Spain With Babs & Co. 157  of 1932 Reprinted in SOL 542 John W Wheway 
In the Days of Terror Serial story in 1929 Reprinted in SOL 294 Joy Phillips 
In The Ex-Captain's Cause 372  of 1936 John W Wheway 
In Track Of The Treasure 244  of 1934 Reprinted in SOL 652 John W Wheway 

  
Janet Jordan's Ordeal 378  of 1936 John W Wheway 
Janet Was Too Trustful 475  of 1938 John W Wheway 
Jemima And The Chinese Pagoda 519  of 1939 John W Wheway 
Jemima And The Riddle Of The Crimson Star 548  of 1940 John W Wheway 
Jemima Carstairs' Challenge 363  of 1936 John W Wheway 
Jemima The Japer 560  of 1940 John W Wheway 
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Jemima Under Suspicion 457  of 1938 John W Wheway 
Jemima Versus The Treasure Hunters 526  of 1939 John W Wheway 
Jemima's Xmas Secret 439  of 1937 John W Wheway 
Jill and her Jungle School Serial story in 1934 Reprinted in SOL 517 Sybil Shaw 
Joan Charmant's Ordeal 404  of 1937 G. Cecil Graveley 
Jungle Hikers, The Serial story in 1938 Reprinted in SOL 713 Elizabeth Chester [ELR] 
Jungle Jess Comes To Cliff House 484  of 1938 John W Wheway 
Jungle Jess Of Pirate's Isle 473  of 1938 John W Wheway 
Just a Lone Girl in London Serial story in 1931 Reprinted in SOL 366 Louise Essex [LI] 
Just a Modern Schoolgirl Serial story in 1931 Reprinted in SOL 410 Elizabeth Chester [ELR] 
Just A Servant To Lydia 423  of 1937 John W Wheway 
Just Like Jemima 402  of 1937 John W Wheway 
Just The Firebrand's Way 392  of 1937 John W Wheway 
Just The Firebrand's Way 476  of 1938 John W Wheway 

  
Kiddies Must Have Their Xmas, The 441  of 1938 John W Wheway 
Kidnapped In Hollywood 213  of 1933 Reprinted in SOL 625 John W Wheway 

  
Left Behind At Cliff House 490  of 1938 John W Wheway 
Little Delores - Robbed Of Her Heart's Desire 481  of 1938 John W Wheway 
Little Delores' Greatest Ambition 520  of 1939 John W Wheway 
Loneliest Girl In The Second, The 455  of 1938 John W Wheway 
Lorna’s Last Term Serial story in 1930 Reprinted in SOL 323 Alma Buley [AL] 
Loyal To Her Boy Chum 488  of 1938 John W Wheway 

  
Mabel Lynn's Mystery Idol 276  of 1934 Reprinted in SOL 684 John W Wheway 
Mabs - Queen Of The Jungle 265  of 1934 Reprinted in SOL 692 John W Wheway 
Mabs - The White Goddess 299  of 1935 John W Wheway 
Mabs Alone Believed In Him 530  of 1939 John W Wheway 
Mabs' Amazing Masquerade 298  of 1935 John W Wheway 
Mabs Must Never Know 245  of 1934 Reprinted in SOL 649 John W Wheway 
Mabs Pays The Penalty 541  of 1939 John W Wheway 
Mabs The Mysterious 397  of 1937 John W Wheway 
Mabs Was Not To Blame 193  of 1933 Stanley Edward Austin 
Madcap Princess, The Serial story in 1933 Reprinted in SOL 505 Rhoda Fleming [RF] 
Madcap Remains Loyal, The Serial story in 409-421 

of 1937 
 Marjorie Stanton [HP] 

Madcap's Bodyguard, The 251  of 1934 John W Wheway 
Marjorie Alone Understood Him 561  of 1940 John W Wheway 
Marjorie Must Not Fail 280  of 1934 G. Cecil Graveley 
Marjorie The Mysterious 152  of 1932 William Gibbons 
Marjorie's "Black Sheep" Cousin 256  of 1934 Reprinted in SOL 668 John W Wheway 
Marjorie's Mystery Pet 428  of 1937 G. Cecil Graveley 
Mary Treherne's Mutiny 189  of 1933 Reprinted in SOL 567 John W Wheway 
Menace Of The Manor, The 355  of 1936 Reprinted in SOL 729 G. Cecil Graveley 
Midnight Prowler At Cliff House, The 413  of 1937 John W Wheway 
Midst Desert Dangers 263  of 1934 Reprinted in SOL 688 John W Wheway 
Mischief Maker Of Cliff House, The 305  of 1935 Reprinted in SOL 721 John W Wheway 
Misfit At Cliff House, A 390  of 1937 John W Wheway 
Misjudged By Cliff House 352  of 1936 John W Wheway 
Mistress Who Couldn't Keep Order, The 509  of 1939 John W Wheway 
Mixed Up In Mystery 354  of 1936 Reprinted in SOL 729 G. Cecil Graveley 
Morcove in Unknown Africa Serial story in 357-369 

of 1936 
 Marjorie Stanton [HP] 

Morcove Marooned Serial story in370-382 
of 1936 

 Marjorie Stanton [HP] 

More Reckless Than Ever 376  of 1936 John W Wheway 
More Than Her Match 385  of 1936 John W Wheway 
Most Baffling Girl At Cliff House, The 499  of 1939 John W Wheway 
Most Dangerous Girl At Cliff House, The 539  of 1939 John W Wheway 
Must Doris Be Expelled 174  of 1932 John W Wheway 
Must Stella Lose The Captaincy? 163  of 1932 John W Wheway 
My Friend Is Not A Thief 555  of 1940 John W Wheway 
Mystery Aboard The Madcap's Yacht 456  of 1938 John W Wheway 
Mystery Girl Of The Woods 508  of 1939 John W Wheway 
Mystery House Of The Moors 442  of 1938 John W Wheway 
Mystery Maid At Cliff House, The 170  of 1932 Stanley Edward Austin 
Mystery Mistress At Cliff House, The 400  of 1937 John W Wheway 
Mystery Of The Tolling Bell, The 545  of 1940 Reprinted in GHA 1983 John W Wheway 

  
Naida of the Mystic Nile Serial story in 1929 Reprinted in SOL 306 Heather Granger 
Nameless At Morcove Serial story in 422-434 

of 1937 
 Marjorie Stanton [HP] 

New Girl Was So Charming, The 443  of 1938 John W Wheway 
New Rule At Cliff House 293  of 1935 Reprinted in SOL 700 John W Wheway 
No Holding The Firebrand 435  of 1937 John W Wheway 
No One Else Mattered 347  of 1936 John W Wheway 
No-Surrender Tomboy, The 496  of 1939 John W Wheway 
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Not Fair To The Form 155  of 1932 John W Wheway 
Not-so-Simple Sophie Serial story in 1932 Reprinted in SOL 465 Renee Frazer [RF] 
Not The Firebrand's Fault 403  of 1937 John W Wheway 
Not The Girl She Seemed 444  of 1938 John W Wheway 
Not The Mabs They Knew 184  of 1933 Reprinted in SOL 559 John W Wheway 
Not Wanted At Cliff House 379  of 1936 John W Wheway 
Not Wanted At Cliff House 505  of 1939 John W Wheway 

  
Off To Hollywood 210  of 1933 Reprinted in SOL 625 John W Wheway 
One Clue To Guide Them 388  of 1937 John W Wheway 
Only Babs Could Control Her 527  of 1939 John W Wheway 
Only Babs Suspected 191  of 1933 John W Wheway 
Only Leila Suspected 409  of 1937 John W Wheway 
Orphan of the Jungle Serial story in 1935 Reprinted in SOL 538 Pauline Stewart [RSK] 
Out Of Favour With The Fourth 339  of 1936 John W Wheway 
Outcast Clara Befriended, The 550  of 1940 John W Wheway 
Outcast Plays A Part, The 467  of 1938 John W Wheway 
Outcasts in the Jungle Serial story in 1932 Reprinted in SOL 459 Ida Melbourne [ELR] 

  
Pageboy Boker To The Rescue 437  of 1937 John W Wheway 
Pagoda of Peril, The Serial story in 1936 Reprinted in SOL 598 Elizabeth Chester [ELR] 
Part The Tomboy Played, The 188  of 1933 Reprinted in SOL 567 John W Wheway 
Part The Twins Played, The 427  of 1937 John W Wheway 
Pet They Protected, The 514  of 1939 John W Wheway 
Phantom Of Pellabay Castle, The 492  of 1938 Reprinted in GHA 1984 John W Wheway 
Pledged To Save The Play 383  of 1936 John W Wheway 
Plot Against The Circus Waif, The 183  of 1933 Reprinted in SOL 524 John W Wheway 
Princess in Peril, A Serial story in 1930 Reprinted in SOL 343 Muriel Holden [RRJ] 
Princess to Save Leiconia! Serial story in 1938 Reprinted in SOL 726 Doris Leslie 
Prisoner Of The Red Tower, The 368  of 1936 John W Wheway 
Prisoner Of The Wreck, The 317  of 1935 Reprinted in SOL 725 John W Wheway 
Prisoners of the Desert Sands Serial story in 1933 Reprinted in SOL 491 Sybil Shaw 
Puzzle Of The Paintings, The 261  of 1934 Reprinted in SOL 672 John W Wheway 

  
Queen Of The Silver Hills 214  of 1933 Reprinted in SOL 625 John W Wheway 
Quest Of Babs And Jimmy, The 538  of 1939 John W Wheway 

  
Rallying Round The Rebel 258  of 1934 Reprinted in SOL 668 John W Wheway 
Rallying Round The Speed Girl 408  of 1937 John W Wheway 
Rebellion In The Fourth 497  of 1939 John W Wheway 
Recklessness Of Rosa, The 302  of 1935 John W Wheway 
Return Of Jungle Jess, The 517  of 1939 John W Wheway 
Return Of The Married Mistress, The 430  of 1937 John W Wheway 
Riddle Of Belwin Island, The 326  of 1935 John W Wheway 
Riddle Of The Wreck, The 399  of 1937 John W Wheway 
Rival Queens, The 267  of 1934 Reprinted in SOL 692 John W Wheway 
Rivals For First Team Honours 429  of 1937 G. Cecil Graveley 
Rivals of the Swimming Pool Serial story in 1935 Reprinted in SOL 565 Louise Carlton [GEC] 
Riviera Revellers, The Serial story in 1929 Reprinted in SOL 286 Elise Probyn [JEM] 
Roadhouse Revellers, The 254  of 1934 John W Wheway 
Rosa Goes Her Own Way 303  of 1935 John W Wheway 
Rosa Goes Her Own Way 375  of 1936 John W Wheway 
Rosa Had To Have The Best 547  of 1940 John W Wheway 
Rosa Redworth's Bargain 295  of 1935 Reprinted in SOL 700 John W Wheway 
Rosa Redworth's Chance 272  of 1934 Reprinted in SOL 680 John W Wheway 
Rosa The Runaway 377  of 1936 John W Wheway 
Rosa's Bid For Coronation Honours 407  of 1937 John W Wheway 
Round London with ’Lisbeth Serial story in 1933 Reprinted in SOL 481 Renee Frazer [RF] 

  
Schoolgirl To Shield Her, A 336  of 1936 John W Wheway 
Schoolgirl Who Became Their Mistress, The 554  of 1940 John W Wheway 
Schoolgirls Against Schemers 327  of 1935 John W Wheway 
Schoolgirls in Peril Serial story in 1932 Reprinted in SOL 450 Pauline Stewart [RSK] 

Schoolgirls In Society 
Serial story in 435-455 
of 1937 

 Marjorie Stanton [HP] 

Schoolgirl's Scheming, A 382  of 1936 John W Wheway 
Schoolgirl's Secret Feud, A 401  of 1937 John W Wheway 
Scots Girls Loyalty, The 233  of 1934 Reprinted in SOL 641 John W Wheway 
Scots Girl's Silence, The 398  of 1937 G. Cecil Graveley 
Sea Guides’ Quest, The Serial story in 1931 Reprinted in SOL 366 Ruth Maxwell [JGJ] 
Second Secret Society, The 292  of 1935 Reprinted in SOL 696 John W Wheway 
Secret Mabs Forgot, The 277  of 1934 Reprinted in SOL 684 John W Wheway 
Secret Of Stowe Island, The 412  of 1937 G. Cecil Graveley 
Secret Of Study No. 4, The 175  of 1932 John W Wheway 
Secret Of The Blue Chalet, The 523  of 1939 John W Wheway 
Secret Of The Condemned Study, The 537  of 1939 John W Wheway 
Secret Of The Creek, The 221  of 1933 Reprinted in SOL 633 Stanley Edward Austin 
Secret Of The Idol, The 278  of 1934 Reprinted in SOL 684 John W Wheway 
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Secret Of The Moor, The 284  of 1935 Reprinted in SOL 708 John W Wheway 
Secret Of The Phantom Boat, The 487  of 1938 John W Wheway 
Secret Of The Seashore, The 202  of 1933 John W Wheway 
Secret Society Against Barbara, The 288  of 1935 Reprinted in SOL 696 John W Wheway 
Secret They Shared, The 351  of 1936 John W Wheway 
Shadow Of Glenda Maine, The 557  of 1940 John W Wheway 
Shadowed By Bessie 332  of 1935 G. Cecil Graveley 
She Had To Let Down Her Chums 525  of 1939 John W Wheway 
She Made The Fourth Rebel 198  of 1933 John W Wheway 
She Meant To Rule The School 321  of 1935 Reprinted in SOL 717 John W Wheway 
She Shan't Stop Pluto Winning 562  of 1940 John W Wheway 
She Stole Babs' Triumph 445  of 1938 John W Wheway 
She Wanted All The Limelight 507  of 1939 John W Wheway 
She Wanted To Be Expelled 395  of 1937 G. Cecil Graveley 
Shunned On The Liner 158  of 1932 Reprinted in SOL 542 John W Wheway 
Siege Of Delma Castle, The 285  of 1935 Reprinted in SOL 708 John W Wheway 
Sign Of The Scarlet Star, The 384  of 1936 John W Wheway 
Sister She Could Not Claim, The 270  of 1934 John W Wheway 
Sister She Had Never Known, The Serial story in 1931 Reprinted in SOL 381 Elizabeth Chester [ELR] 
Sister She Scorned, The 381  of 1936 John W Wheway 
Sister She Shielded, The 260  of 1934 Reprinted in SOL 672 John W Wheway 
Skater In The Scarlet Mask, The 393  of 1937 John W Wheway 
Slaves To The Girl Queen 472  of 1938 John W Wheway 
So Unlike The Tyrant 243  of 1934 Reprinted in SOL 652 John W Wheway 
Speed Girl's Secret Stowaway, The 454  of 1938 John W Wheway 
Split In Study 3, The 504  of 1939 John W Wheway 
Spoilt By Her Money 374  of 1936 John W Wheway 
Spy In The Palace Of Palms, The 264  of 1934 Reprinted in SOL 688 John W Wheway 
Spy In The Secret Society, The 242  of 1934 Reprinted in SOL 652 John W Wheway 
Standing By Stella 370  of 1936 Reprinted in HBHA 1974 John W Wheway 
Stella Shall Be Captain 164  of 1932 John W Wheway 
Strife Between Seniors 369  of 1936 John W Wheway 
Strife On Sports Day 320  of 1935 G. Cecil Graveley 
Strife She Started, The 333  of 1935 G. Cecil Graveley 
Such An Amazing Janet 510  of 1939 John W Wheway 
Sunny in Authority Serial story in 1931 Reprinted in SOL 418 Renee Frazer [RF] 
Sunny in the House of Secrets Serial story in 1931 Reprinted in SOL 393 Renee Frazer [RF] 
Susan On Her Own 316  of 1935 Reprinted in SOL 725 John W Wheway 
Susan Takes Charge Serial story in 1934 Reprinted in SOL 531 Ida Melbourne [ELR] 

  
Taming Of The Tyrant, The 325  of 1935 Reprinted in SOL 717 John W Wheway 
Temper Wilmer Once Again 549  of 1940 John W Wheway 
Test For The Tomboy, A 289  of 1935 Reprinted in SOL 696 John W Wheway 
Testing Of June Merrett, The 414  of 1937 John W Wheway 
That Amazing Della Raye 426  of 1937 G. Cecil Graveley 
That Amazing Madcap Serial story in 1931 Reprinted in SOL 406 Renee Frazer [RF] 
That Elusive African Image 564  of 1940 John W Wheway 
That Elusive Christmas Merrymaker 491  of 1938 John W Wheway 
That Eventful London Holiday Serial story in 1930 Reprinted in SOL 313 Elise Probyn [JEM] 
That Exciting Xmas Day 283  of 1934 Reprinted in SOL 660 John W Wheway 
That Fateful Founders Day 192  of 1933 John W Wheway 
That Fateful Holiday Afloat Serial story in 1933 Reprinted in SOL 486 Renee Frazer [RF] 
That Joyous Adventure of Trixie’s Serial story in 1932 Reprinted in SOL 435 Hilary Marlow [RSK] 
That Rich Relation Of Bessie's 168  of 1932 John W Wheway 
Their Captain In Peril 463  of 1938 John W Wheway 
Their Captain No Longer 225  of 1933 Reprinted in SOL 637 John W Wheway 
Their Feud With The Fifth 502  of 1939 John W Wheway 
Their Feud With The Friardale Boys 145  of 1932 John W Wheway 
Their Friend The Madcap Speed Girl 528  of 1939 John W Wheway 
Their Friendship Meant So Much 486  of 1938 John W Wheway 
Their Gipsy Friend's Secret 459  of 1938 John W Wheway 
Their Heroine Under Suspicion 477  of 1938 John W Wheway 
Their Mediterranean Mystery 422  of 1937 Reprinted in SOL 732 John W Wheway 
Their Peril On Belwin Island 296  of 1935 Reprinted in SOL 700 John W Wheway 
Their Princess Guest In Peril 415  of 1937 John W Wheway 
Their Quarrel Split The Form 511  of 1939 John W Wheway 
Their Quest For The Golden Snake 471  of 1938 John W Wheway 
Their Quest With The Famous Film Star 556  of 1940 John W Wheway 
Their Seaside Feud With The Firebrand 524  of 1939 John W Wheway 
Their Stand Against The Firebrand 358  of 1936 John W Wheway 
Thelma's Secret Fear 308  of 1935 Reprinted in SOL 721 John W Wheway 
Thelma’s Task on the Talkies Serial story in 1932 Reprinted in SOL 426 Louise Essex [LI] 
They Called Her "The Frump" 458  of 1938 John W Wheway 
They Called Her Friend "The Outsider" 503  of 1939 John W Wheway 
They Couldn't Understand Jemima 480  of 1938 John W Wheway 
They Dare Not Trust Faith Ashton 494  of 1939 John W Wheway 
They Meant To Stand By Bessie 196  of 1933 Reprinted in SOL 583 John W Wheway 
Three on the Lonesome Trail Serial story in 1937 Reprinted in SOL 699 Elizabeth Chester [ELR] 
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Through Peril To Triumph 328  of 1935 John W Wheway 
Tomboy Fights Alone, The 330  of 1935 Reprinted in SOL 704 John W Wheway 
Tomboy In Disgrace, The 227  of 1933 Reprinted in SOL 637 John W Wheway 
Tomboy In Disgrace, The 310  of 1935 G. Cecil Graveley 
Tomboy's Folly, The 207  of 1933 Reprinted in SOL 619 John W Wheway 
Tomboy's Holiday Trail, The 160  of 1932 Reprinted in SOL 542 John W Wheway 
Tomboy's Lone Hand, The 478  of 1938 John W Wheway 
Too Much Of A Madcap 315  of 1935 Reprinted in SOL 725 John W Wheway 
Touch And Go For The Tomboy 353  of 1936 John W Wheway 
Treasure Trail At Cliff House 470  of 1938 John W Wheway 
Treasure Valley At Last 474  of 1938 John W Wheway 
Triumph Of The Twins, The 534  of 1939 John W Wheway 
Troublesome Truant, The 314  of 1935 Reprinted in SOL 725 John W Wheway 

  
Under Suspicion - All Four Serial story in 1930 Reprinted in SOL 347 Gladys Cotterill [JWW] 
Unknown by the School Serial story in 1932 Reprinted in SOL 423 Rhoda Fleming [RF] 
Unknown To The Fourth 394  of 1937 John W Wheway 
Upstart Captain, The 322  of 1935 Reprinted in SOL 717 John W Wheway 

  
Verdict Of The Form, The 247  of 1934 Reprinted in SOL 649 John W Wheway 

  
Wanderers of the Woodlands Serial story in 1930 Reprinted in SOL 345 Joan Inglesant [ELR] 
War Maid of Flanders Serial story in 1930 Reprinted in SOL 313 Gladys Cotterill [JWW] 
Was The Fifth Form To Blame? 552  of 1940 John W Wheway 
We Don't Trust You, Jimmy Richmond 515  of 1939 John W Wheway 
Wedding Bells At Cliff House 406  of 1937 John W Wheway 
What A Different Bessie! 482  of 1938 John W Wheway 
What Happened On Christmas Day 179  of 1932 Reprinted in SOL 516 John W Wheway 
What Sunny Did on Mystery Isle Serial story in 1932 Reprinted in SOL 445 Renee Frazer [RF] 
When Babs & Co. Were Baffled 342  of 1936 John W Wheway 
When Barbara Lost The Captaincy 446  of 1938 John W Wheway 
When Bessie Bunter Blundered 297  of 1935 Reprinted in SOL 700 John W Wheway 
When Bessie Was Blamed 275  of 1934 Stanley Edward Austin 
When Brenda Barred Out 206  of 1933 John W Wheway 
When Chums Agreed To Be Enemies 553  of 1940 John W Wheway 
When Clara Championed The Captain 513  of 1939 John W Wheway 
When Clara Meant To Triumph 177  of 1932 John W Wheway 
When Cliff House Lost Hope 203  of 1933 John W Wheway 
When Expulsion Threatened 205  of 1933 John W Wheway 
When Mabs Dared All 300  of 1935 John W Wheway 
When Marcelle Amazed Cliff House 154  of 1932 John W Wheway 
When Morcove Expelled Her Serial story in 396-408 

of 1937 
 Marjorie Stanton [HP] 

When Rosa's Head Was Turned 301  of 1935 John W Wheway 
When Sunny Lost Her Memory Serial story in 1933 Reprinted in SOL 497 Renee Frazer [RF] 
When Sunny Meant to Rule Serial story in 1932 Reprinted in SOL 453 Renee Frazer [RF] 
When The Form Blamed Barbara 290  of 1935 Reprinted in SOL 696 John W Wheway 
When The Form Rebelled 294  of 1935 Reprinted in SOL 700 John W Wheway 
When The White Queen Walked 386  of 1936 John W Wheway 
Who Stole The Tomboy's Medal? 531  of 1939 John W Wheway 
Whole Town Against Them, The 306  of 1935 Reprinted in SOL 721 John W Wheway 
Why Rosa Wasn't Popular 148  of 1932 John W Wheway 
Will Rosa Win Through 274  of 1934 Reprinted in SOL 380 John W Wheway 
Will The Tomboy Triumph? 312  of 1935 G. Cecil Graveley 
With Babs & Co. To Aid Her 217  of 1933 Reprinted in SOL 629 John W Wheway 
With Babs & Co. To Help Him 498  of 1939 John W Wheway 
With The Help Of The Firebrand 255  of 1934 John W Wheway 
Worst Captain At Cliff House, The 495  of 1939 John W Wheway 
Worst-Tempered Girl In The School, The 465  of 1938 John W Wheway 
"You’re Only a Schoolgirl" Serial story in 1931 Reprinted in SOL 387 Elise Probyn [JEM] 
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Main abbreviations used in the text 
 
 

A Howard Baker Annual & Omnibus editions* L&L Look and Learn 
AB Alfred Barnard LC Leslie Carlton 
ACM A. C. Murray LER L E Ransome 
AM A Murray M The Magnet 
AMK Alec M Kemp M&G The Best of the Magnet and Gem 
ASH Arthur S Hardy MB Modern Boy 
AWD A W Davies MC Martin Clifford 
Arm Armada paperback MD Mark Darran 
B Howard Baker Gem edition MFD Michael F Duffy 
B(M) Howard Baker Magnet edition ML Monster Library 
BF The Boys' Friend MP Museum Press volume 
BFL The Boys' Friend Library Mpo Michael Poole 
BH Boy’s Herald Mer Merlin paperbacks 
BM Boy’s Magazine MS Maxwell Scott 
BR Boys' Realm or Balfour Ritchie N Howard Baker Nelson Lee edition 
C Greyfriars Book Club edition NL/NLL The Nelson Lee Library (series 1-4) 
CDL C. D. Lowe NW N. Williams 
CH Charles Hamilton NWS Noel Wood-Smith 
CMD Charles Maurice Down OC Owen Conquest 
Com The Comet P Collector's Pie of Magnet & Gem 
DG David Goodwin Pil The Pilot 
EH Ernest Holman Plu Pluck 
ELR E. L. Rosman Pop The [Penny] Popular 
EP Ernest Protheroe PQ P. Quiroule 
ER Eric Roche R The Ranger 
ESB Edwy Searles Brooks PG Percy Griffiths 
FF Film Fun RJB Robert J Barnard 
FGC Fred Gordon Cook RSK Reginald S Kirkham 
FW Francis Warwick RTE Reginald Trevor Eves 
G The Gem (1st & 2nd series) RWC Robert W Comrade (aka ESB) 
GCG G. Cecil Graveley S&S School and Sport 
GH Greyfriars' Herald (various series) SB S Barrie 
GHA Greyfriars' Holiday Annual SBL Sexton Blake Library 
GHT G. H. Teed SEA Stanley Edward Austin 
GRS George Richmond Samways SOL Schoolboys' Own Library 
HAH Herbert Allan Hinton SP Stewart Pride 
HCH H. Clarke Hook SPL Schoolboys’ Pocket Library (1941) 
HHa H. Harper SRS S Rossiter Shepherd 
HHu H. Hutt UJ Union Jack 
HPO Hedley Percival O’Mant WG William Gibbons 
HWT H. W. Twyman WEP William Ernest Pike 
JH Julius Herman WLC William Leslie Catchpole 
JNP John Nix Pentelow WMG W. M. Graydon 
JWW John W Wheway WSH William Edward Stanton Hope 
KEN Kenneth E Newman ? Unknown or  anonymous author 
KO K. Orme   
    
 
* Where more than one annual or omnibus volume was published in a year, they are referred to as (for example) 
A77a and A77b. See the Post 1940 index for details. 
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The World of Frank Richards & The British Juvenile Story Papers and Pocket Libraries Index 
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